
To Whom it Must Concern – 
 
It has come to my attention that EJ Zita has violated multiple provisions of RCW 42.17A over the past two 
years. 
 
1)	Failure	to	timely	file	C3	&	C4	reports	on	day	C1	is	filed.	(Violation	of	RCW	42.17A.235(1)) 
 
State law requires that candidates and committees submit reports containing all contributions received 
and expenditures made on the same day they submit their statement of registration (C1). Unfortunately 
Zita failed to do this in 2015. 
We know this because Zita listed “120 State Ave NE #292” as her campaign’s mailing address, which is 
the address of “Mailbox of Olympia.” This is a post mail box, for which Zita must have expended funds to 
use. This needed to be reported as an expenditure or in-kind contribution on the same day the C1 was 
filed. 
 
2)	Failure	to	timely	file	accurate,	timely	C3	and	C4	reports.	(Violation	of	RCW	42.17A.235) 
 
State law requires that candidates and committees file frequent, accurate, and timely reports of 
contributions, expenditures, in-kind contributions, and debt. Unfortunately, Zita failed on numerous 
occasions to do this. 
 
2015	Violations 
 
a) According to the PDC, the C4 for the time period of 5/1/2015 to 5/31/2015 was due on 6/10/2015. 
 
Zita's original report failed to include two reimbursements to Zita valued at approximately $187.00 for the 
candidate filing fee and photography, and an addition $49 in expenses valued at $50 or less. 
 
Unfortunately, Zita failed to file an accurate C4 until 7/13/2015, 33	days	past	the	statutory	deadline. 
 
b) According to the PDC, the C4 for the time period of 6/1/2015 to 7/13/2015 was due on 7/14/2015. 
 
Zita's original report failed to include two in-kind contributions from Peggy and Allen Zimmerman valued at 
$72.00 for Food and Wine. 
 
Unfortunately, Zita failed to file an accurate C4 until 9/10/2015, 56	days	past	the	statutory	deadline. 
 
c) According to the PDC, the C4 for the time period of 7/14/2015 to 7/27/2015 was due on 7/28/2015. 
 
Zita's original report failed to include the expenditure of $55.32 worth of non-itemized expenses and two 
in-kind contributions of food valued at $150 from Carole Pagels and Tom Best. 
 
Unfortunately, Zita failed to file an accurate C4 until 9/10/2015, 42	days	past	the	statutory	deadline. It’s 
important to note that the original report was also	submitted	one	day	late. 
 
3) Failure to accurately, timely report debt. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.240 (8), see WAC 390-05-295)  
  
State law requires that the name and address of any person and the amount owed for any debt, 
obligation, note, unpaid loan, or other liability in the amount of more than two hundred fifty dollars or in the 
amount of more than fifty dollars that has been outstanding for over thirty days. Per WAC	390‐05‐295, 
this includes any oral or written order placed, debt or obligation to purchase goods or services or anything 
of value, or any offer to purchase advertising space, broadcast time or other advertising related product or 
service. 
  



Zita failed to illegally report the following debts on preceding C4s:  
  
2015	Violations 
 
(See attached file labelled “Zita	illegally	hidden	secret	debt	list”) 
 
 
Zita has failed to report the debt she intends to pay to Rob Richards (her campaign manager) over the 
entire course of the campaign. A campaign manager is explicitly	not	ministerial activities, and therefore 
must be reported as campaign debt. This total amount is required to be reported as debt per state law. 
 
4)	Failure	to	properly	break	down	expenses.	(Violation	of	RCW	42.17A.235,	see	WAC	390‐16‐205) 
 
State law requires that expenditures made on behalf of a candidate or political committee by any person, 
agency, firm, organization, etc. employed or retained for the purpose of organizing, directing, managing or 
assisting the candidate's or committee's efforts shall be deemed expenditures by the candidate or 
committee. In accordance with WAC	390‐16‐037, such expenditures shall be reported by the candidate or 
committee as if made or incurred by the candidate or committee directly. 
 
Zita illegally failed to break down the following expenses: 
 
2015	Violations 
 
(See attached file labelled “Zita	illegally	hidden	and	disguised	expense	list”)	 
 
5)	Failure	to	report	in‐kind	contribution.	(Violation	of	RCW	42.17A.235	(1)) 
On her original C1 (filed 5/12/15), Zita lists “120 State Ave NE #292” as her campaign’s mailing address, 
which is the address of “Mailbox of Olympia.” This is a post mail box, for which Zita must have expended 
funds to receive. This needed to be reported as an expenditure or in-kind contribution. The estimated cost 
is ~$80. This must be reported immediately.  It is interesting to note that she did report this correctly for 
her 2017 campaign. 
 
6) Failure to list Danielle Westbrook as a committee officer. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.205 (2)(c), see 

WAC 390-05-245.  
  
Zita failed to list Danielle	Westbrook as an officer, which is required by RCW	42.17A.205(2)(c). Danielle	
Westbrook was the consultant for the campaign.  
  
I believe that Danielle	Westbrook should have been listed as a committee officer, because Westbrook, in 

conjunction with others, made, directed, or authorized expenditures, strategic or policy decisions on behalf of 

the committee.  
  
WAC 390-05-245 defines committee officer as: "...any person designated by the committee as an officer on the 

C-1 or C-1pc registration statement and any person who alone or in conjunction with other persons makes, 

directs, or authorizes contribution, expenditure, strategic or policy decisions on behalf of the committee". 
  
Please note that RCW	42.17A.005	(35) defines "person" as: "...an individual, partnership, joint venture, public 

or private corporation, association, federal, state, or local governmental entity or agency however constituted, 

candidate, committee, political committee, political party, executive committee thereof, or any other 

organization or group of persons, however organized."  
  



7) Illegal unauthorized expenditure of funds by an individual not listed as an officer on C-1 
form.  (Violation of RCW 42.17A.425)  
  
State law requires that: "No expenditures may be made or incurred by any candidate or political 
committee unless authorized by the candidate or the person or persons named on the candidate's or 
committee's registration form..." 
  
Despite doing most of the ordering for mail projects for the Zita campaign, Danielle Westbrook did not 
appear as an officer on Zita's C1 form.  
  
I believe that Danielle Westbrook illegally made expenditures for the Zita campaign, in violation of state 
law.  
  
8) Failure to acknowledge understanding of RCW 42.17A.555. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.700 (7)) 
  
State law requires that incumbents for public office check a box on their F1 acknowledging applicable 
statutes prohibiting misuse of public resources for campaign purposes.   
  
Zita failed to do this on her F1 covering 2015. Zita must immediately amend her F1 to include 
acknowledgement of RCW	42.17A.555. 
  
9)	Failure	to	timely	submit	accurate	F1.	(Violation	of	RCW	42.17A.700,	.710) 
  
Zita failed to submit an accurate F1 containing all the information required by state law for the time period 
covering 2015 and 2016. 
  
Specifically, Zita failed to list all payments from business customers in excess of $12,000 or more for 
Sisters Seven LLC. 
  
I have reason to believe that the Dr. Mikael Kautsky’s dental group pays more than this amount to the 
LLC. 
  
10)	Failure	to	accurately	disclose	ownership	of	a	PERS	retirement	account	as	an	asset.	(Violation	of	
RCW	42.17A.700,	see	WAC	390‐24‐010) 
 
State law requires that elected officials disclose the assets that they own on their F1 statement, if they are 
over a certain value. Zita failed to report the value of her PERS retirement account, which is an asset. 
The value of Zita’s PERS retirement account is almost certainly over $2400, as Zita is a longtime public 
employee for the Evergreen State College. Zita must be required to amend this form to include accurate 
information. 
 
11)	Failure	to	timely	file	C1.	(Violation	of	RCW	42.17A.205) 
 
State law allows candidates 14 days after “becoming a candidate” (which includes making an 
expenditure) to file their C1. 
 
Zita renewed her campaign website on 12/30/2016, which would have given her until 1/13/2017 to file her 
C1. Unfortunately, she did not submit this important form until 1/30/2017, well past the statutory deadline. 
 



12) Failure to record loan by written instrument. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.465(2))  
 
 
Bob Jacobs made a loan to Zita’s campaign valued at $2000. It is highly likely that the loan he gave to 
Zita’s campaign was not done by written instrument -- as required by state law.  
  
A subpoena of Zita’s campaign records should confirm the absence of this written instrument. 
  
Zita's campaign must immediately record this loan in writing, or face additional penalties from the PDC or 
AG's office.  
  
The PDC should investigate the possibility that Zita committed the above violations maliciously, which 
would be a class C felony per RCW	42.17A.750	(2)(c). If the PDC determines that is the case, they 
should refer the case to the Attorney General's office for criminal prosecution immediately.  
Please don't hesitate to contact me if you need any additional information.  
  
Best Regards, 
 
Glen Morgan 
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Domain: zitaforport.com
Registrar: NAME.COM, INC.
Registration Date: 2016­12­30
Expiration Date: 2017­12­30
Updated Date: 2016­12­30
Status: clientTransferProhibited
Name Servers: ns1bqx.name.com
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ns4dmx.name.com

Name: Danielle Westbrook
Street: 3817 Foxtail Ct SE
City: Olympia
State: WA
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Country: US
Phone: +1.3602802533
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Street: 3817 Foxtail Ct SE
City: Olympia
State: WA
Postal Code: 98501
Country: US
Phone: +1.3602802533
Email: @gmail.com

Name: Danielle Westbrook
Street: 3817 Foxtail Ct SE
City: Olympia
State: WA
Postal Code: 98501
Country: US
Phone: +1.3602802533
Email: @gmail.com

TECHNICAL CONTACT

RAW WHOIS DATA
Domain Name: ZITAFORPORT.COM  
Registry Domain ID: 2086149517_DOMAIN_COM‐VRSN  
Registrar WHOIS Server: whois.name.com  
Registrar URL: http://www.name.com  
Updated Date: 2016‐12‐30T19:22:26Z  
Creation Date: 2016‐12‐30T19:22:26Z  
Registrar Registration Expiration Date: 2017‐12‐30T19:22:26Z  
Registrar: Name.com, Inc.  
Registrar IANA ID: 625  
Reseller:   
Domain Status: clientTransferProhibited https://www.icann.org/epp#clientTransferProhibited  
Registry Registrant ID: Not Available From Registry  
Registrant Name: Danielle Westbrook  
Registrant Organization:   
Registrant Street: 3817 Foxtail Ct SE   
Registrant City: Olympia  
Registrant State/Province: WA  
Registrant Postal Code: 98501  
Registrant Country: US  
Registrant Phone: +1.3602802533  

https://shop.whois.com/web-hosting/index.php
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name.com icann.org gmail.com internic.net

Registrant Email:  @gmail.com  
Registry Admin ID: Not Available From Registry  
Admin Name: Danielle Westbrook  
Admin Organization:   
Admin Street: 3817 Foxtail Ct SE  
Admin City: Olympia  
Admin State/Province: WA  
Admin Postal Code: 98501  
Admin Country: US  
Admin Phone: +1.3602802533  
Admin Email:  @gmail.com  
Registry Tech ID: Not Available From Registry  
Tech Name: Danielle Westbrook  
Tech Organization:   
Tech Street: 3817 Foxtail Ct SE   
Tech City: Olympia  
Tech State/Province: WA  
Tech Postal Code: 98501  
Tech Country: US  
Tech Phone: +1.3602802533  
Tech Email:  @gmail.com  
Name Server: ns1bqx.name.com  
Name Server: ns2cvx.name.com  
Name Server: ns3dgj.name.com  
Name Server: ns4dmx.name.com  
DNSSEC: unSigned  
Registrar Abuse Contact Email:  @name.com  
Registrar Abuse Contact Phone: +1.7203101849  
URL of the ICANN WHOIS Data Problem Reporting System: http://wdprs.internic.net/ 
>>> Last update of WHOIS database: 2017‐05‐02T22:35:08‐06:00 <<<  

The Data in the Name.com, Inc. WHOIS database is provided by Name.com, Inc. for information 
purposes, and to assist persons in obtaining information about or related to a domain name 
registration record.  Name.com, Inc. does not guarantee its accuracy.  By submitting a WHOIS 
query, you agree that you will use this Data only for lawful purposes and that, under no 
circumstances will you use this Data to:  (1) allow, enable, or otherwise support the 
transmission of mass unsolicited, commercial advertising or solicitations via e‐mail (spam); 
or (2) enable high volume, automated, electronic processes that apply to Name.com, Inc. (or 
its systems). Name.com, Inc. reserves the right to modify these terms at any time.  By 
submitting this query, you agree to abide by this policy. 
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Vendor  Date   Amount   Description

Failure to 

breakdow

n 

expenditu

res.

THE MAILBOX  2015‐10‐19  $  8,512.86   POSTAGE/MAILING COSTS

Failure to 

breakdow

n postage 

and 

mailing 

costs and 

specify 

when the 

printed 

mail piece 

was sent 

out.

CAPITOL CITY PRESS  2015‐10‐27  $  3,224.36   PRINTING

Failure to 

specify 

when the 

printed 

mail piece 

was sent 

out.



THE MAILBOX  2015‐07‐17  $  1,910.30   PRIMARY MAILING

Failure to 

breakdow

n postage 

and 

mailing 

costs and 

specify 

when the 

printed 

mail piece 

was sent 

out.

CAPITOL CITY PRESS  2015‐07‐17  $  1,057.82   PRINTING

Failure to 

specify 

when the 

printed 

mail piece 

was sent 

out.

THURSTON COUNTY DEMOCRATS  2015‐10‐27  $     216.00   NEWSPAPER AD

Failure to 

specify 

run date 

of the ad. 

WORKS IN PROGRESS  2015‐11‐01  $        89.00   NEWSPAPER AD

Failure to 

specify 

run date 

of the ad. 



Vendor  Date   Amount   Description

Failure to 

report 

debt

THE MAILBOX  2015‐10‐19  $  8,512.86   POSTAGE/MAILING COSTS

This 

should 

have been 

reported 

as debt on 

the 21 day 

pre‐

general 

C4. 

CAPITOL CITY PRESS  2015‐10‐27  $  3,224.36   PRINTING

This 

should 

have been 

reported 

as debt on 

the 21 day 

pre‐

general 

C4. 

ZITA EJ  2015‐06‐11  $  2,256.60   THOMPSON SIGNS ‐ SIGNS

This 

should 

have been 

reported 

as debt on 

the C4 

covering 

May. 

THE MAILBOX  2015‐07‐17  $  1,910.30   PRIMARY MAILING

This 

should 

have been 

reported 

as debt on 

the 21 day 

pre‐

primary 

C4. 



CAPITOL CITY PRESS  2015‐07‐17  $  1,057.82   PRINTING

This 

should 

have been 

reported 

as debt on 

the 21 day 

pre‐

primary 

C4. 

WESTBROOK DANIELLE  2015‐12‐14  $  1,020.08   CONSULTING FEE

This 

should 

have been 

reported 

as debt on 

the 21 day 

pre‐

general 

C4. 

WESTBROOK DANIELLE  2015‐08‐07  $     750.00   CONSULTING SERVICES

This 

should 

have been 

reported 

on the 7 

day‐

preprimar

y C4.

CAPITOL CITY PRESS  2015‐06‐18  $     383.51   REMIT ENVELOPES

This 

should 

have been 

reported 

as debt on 

the C4 

covering 

May. 



ZITA EJ  2015‐06‐12  $     368.93   LINCOLN CREEK LUMBER ‐ WOOD STAKES

This 

should 

have been 

reported 

as debt on 

the C4 

covering 

May. 






































